updates.

Amendments and interpretations of current standards, effective as of 1 January

2018 (note 2)

With regard to application of current accounting standards and those recently issued,

please refer to the Rai Way 2017 Financial Report and Financial Statements – Note

“Summary of Accounting Principles” – published on the Company website.

On first-time adoption of the accounting standards IFRS 9 and IFRS 15, the Company

chose to exercise the option of recognising the effects of retrospective remeasurement of

shareholders’ equity opening balances for the current reporting period. As such, although

not material, differences in carrying amounts resulting from adoption of the new standards

have been recognised in retained earnings at 1 January 2018, while the balances at 31

December 2017 have been measured and stated in the financial statements respectively

in accordance with provisions of the previous accounting standards, IAS 39 and IAS 18.

The impact on the financial position of adoption of the new accounting standards is

shown in the tables below.

20

Effects of the adoption of IFRS 15 and 9 on opening balances at 1.1.2018

12 months at

(Amounts in Euro) 31/12/2017 IFRS 15 IFRS 9 01/01/2018

Non-current assets

Tangible assets 188,686,465   -   -   188,686,465

Intangible assets 11,188,738   -   -   11,188,738

Non-current financial assets 53,846   -   -   53,846

Deferred tax assets 2,164,488   190,968   -   2,355,456

Other non-current assets 355,671   -   355,671

Total non-current assets 202,449,208   190,968  -   202,640,176

Current assets

Inventory 892,161   -   -   892,161

Trade receivables 71,955,278   -   (90,923)  71,864,355

Other current receivables and assets 5,358,860   -   -   5,358,860

Current financial assets 146,453   -   -   146,453

Cash and cash equivalents 55,895,135   -   -   55,895,135

Current tax receivables 7,656   -   -   7,656

Total current assets 134,255,543   -   (90,923) 134,164,620

Total assets 336,704,751   190,968  (90,923) 336,804,796

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 70,176,000   -   -   70,176,000

Legal reserve 12,160,733   -   -   12,160,733

Other reserves 37,045,410   -   -   37,045,410

Retained earnings 57,007,959   (479,237)  (90,923)  56,437,799

Total shareholders' equity 176,390,102   (479,237) (90,923) 175,819,942

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 30,606,438   -   -   30,606,438

Employee benefits 16,443,209   16,443,209

Provisions for risks and charges 15,984,523   -   -   15,984,523

Other non-current payables and liabilities -   -

Total non-current liabilities 63,034,170   -   -   63,034,170

Current liabilities

Trade payables 37,690,502   -   -   37,690,502

Other current payables and liabilities 28,900,689   670,205   -   29,570,894

Current financial liabilities 30,279,531   -   -   30,279,531

Current tax payables 409,757   -   -   409,757

Total current liabilities 97,280,479   670,205  -   97,950,684

Total liabilities & shareholders' equity 336,704,751   190,968  (90,923) 336,804,796

RAI WAY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

21

At 31 December 2017 70,176,000   12,160,733   37,045,410 57,007,959   176,390,102

Effects of adoption of the new standards:

IFRS 15 (479,237)   (479,237)

IFRS 9 (90,923)   (90,923)

Balances at 1 January 2018 70,176,000   12,160,733   37,045,410 56,437,799   175,819,942

Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity

Effects of the adoption of IFRS 15 and 9 on shareholders’ equity opening balances at 1.1.2018

Share

capital

Legal

reserve

Other

reserves

Retained

earnings
Total(Amounts in Euro)

The following table shows the impact on the income statement at 30 September 2018

from adoption of the new accounting standards, with respect to the provisions of the

previous accounting standards applied, IAS 39 and IAS 18:

(Amounts in Euro)

30 September 2018

adopting IFRS 15 and

IFRS 9

IFRS 15

(1)

IFRS 9

(1)

30 September

2018

adopting the

previous

standards IAS 18

and IAS 39

Revenues 163,261,542   154,753   163,106,789

Other revenues and income 56,373   56,373

Consumables purchase costs (569,519)   (569,519)

Service costs (37,321,826)   (37,321,826)

Personnel costs (32,879,021)   (32,879,021)

Other costs (2,362,890)   (2,362,890)

Write-downs of financial assets 92,832   92,832

Amortization, depreciation and other

write-downs (24,445,467)   (24,445,467)

Provisions -   -

EBIT 65,832,024   154,753   -   65,677,271

Financial income 7,966   7,966

Financial expenses (1,035,559)   (1,035,559)

Total financial income and expenses (1,027,593)   -   -   (1,027,593)

Profit before income taxes 64,804,431   154,753   -   64,649,678

Income taxes (17,608,918)   (44,112)   (17,564,806)

Profit for the period 47,195,513   110,641   -   47,084,872

(1) Spread effects from adoption of the new standards IFRS 15 and IFRS 9, replacing the previous

standards IAS 18 and IAS 39.

Effects of the adoption of IFRS 15 and 9 on the financial statements at 30 September 2018

RAI WAY S.p.A. INCOME STATEMENT

In relation to accounting standards endorsed but not yet applicable, and those not yet

endorsed by the European Union, see the information reported in the specific section of

22

the Notes in the Financial Report and Financial Statements at 31 December 2017. In

addition, the following standards were endorsed in the first nine months of 2018: